
City of Philadelphia LAW DEPARTMENT 
One Parkway  
1515 Arch Street 
17th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA  19102 

January 20, 2026 

Via Electronic Filing Only 

Marta Guhl, Administrative Law Judge 
PA Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
mguhl@pa.gov 

Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company For 
Approval of its Act 129 Phase V Energy 
Efficiency and Conservation Plan; Docket 
No. M-2025-3057328 

Your Honor: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the City of Philadelphia and Philadelphia Energy Authority’s Direct 
Testimony, City/PEA Statement No. 1, the Direct Testimony of Alon Abramson, in the above-
referenced proceeding. Copies have been served electronically per the attached Certificate of 
Service.  

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Laura J. Antinucci  

Laura J. Antinucci  
Deputy City Solicitor 
City of Philadelphia Law Department 
PA Attorney I.D. # 327217  
E-Mail: laura.antinucci@phila.gov

Enclosures: 

cc:  Secretary Matthew Homsher (Via E-File: Cover Letter and Certificate of Service Only) 
Certificate of Service 

mailto:laura.antinucci@phila.gov


BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 
 
Petition of PECO Energy Company   :  
For Approval of its Act 129 Phase V   :   Docket No. M-2025-3057328 
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan  :  
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this 20th day of January, 2026, served a true copy of the 
foregoing Direct Testimony of the City of Philadelphia and Philadelphia Energy Authority on the 
parties, listed below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code §1.54 (relating to service 
by a party).  
 

Served via Electronic Mail Only 
 
Allison Kaster, Esquire  
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  
400 North Street  
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
akaster@pa.gov  
 
Katherine Kennedy, Esquire  
Oliva M. Spergel, Esquire  
Consumer Advocate PA  
Office of Consumer Advocate  
Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
OCAPhaseVPECO25@paoca.org  
 
Anthony E. Gay, Esq.  
Jack R. Garfinkle, Esq.  
Matthew N. Korenoski, Esq. 
PECO Energy Company  
2301 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103  
anthony.gay@exeloncorp.com  
jack.garfinkle@exeloncorp.com  
matthew.korenoksi@exeloncorp.com  
 
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq.   
Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esq.  
Morgan Lewis & Bockius, LLP  
2222 Market Street Philadelphia, PA 19103  
ken.kulak@morganlewis.com   
catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com  

Steven C. Gray, Esq.  
Senior Attorney  
Office of Small Business Advocate  
Forum Place, 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
sgray@.pa.gov  
 
John W. Sweet, Esquire  
Levi A. Phillips, Esquire  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire  
Ria M. Pereira, Esquire  
Lauren N. Berman, Esquire  
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project  
118 Locust Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 
 
Charlotte Edelstein, Esquire  
Joline R. Price, Esquire  
Benjamin Clark, Esquire  
Robert W. Ballenger, Esquire  
Community Legal Services, Inc.  
1424 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
cedelstein@clsphila.org  
jprice@clsphila.org  
bclark@clsphila.org 
rballenger@clsphila.org 
 
 
 

mailto:akaster@pa.gov
mailto:cedelstein@clsphila.org
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Charis Mincavage, Esquire  
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire  
Victoria A. Geddis, Esquire  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  
100 Pine Street P.O. Box 1166  
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166  
Phone: (717) 232-8000  
Fax: (717) 237-5300 
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com 
abakare@mcneeslaw.com 
vgeddis@mcneeslaw.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Justin Carpenter, Esq.  
Keystone Energy Efficiency Alliance  
614 S. 4th St. # 307  
Philadelphia, PA 19147  
jcarpenter@keealliance.org 
 
 
Dated: January 20, 2026 

/s/Laura Antinucci 
Laura Antinucci, Esq.  
PA Attorney I.D. #327217  
Counsel for the CITY 
Philadelphia Law Department 
1515 Arch Street, 16th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

 
Baird Brown 
PA Attorney I.D. #32749 
Counsel for PEA 
eco(n)law LLC 
230 S. Broad Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 

mailto:vgeddis@mcneeslaw.com

